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DECISION and ORDER

On February 5, 1981, the National Association of Municipal Employees,
Local Rl-276 (Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of
Labor Relations (Board) alleging that the Town of Farmington (Town) had engaged
and was engaging in prohibited practices within the meaning of the Municipal
Employee Relations Act (Act) in that:

Employee Karen Guilmette was hired on September 9, 1980 by the Town
of Farmington. From the beginning of her employment she worked
twenty (20) hours per week. She also worked over twenty (20) hours
per week on some occasions. On January 16, 1981 she filled in an
application for Union membership. This application was handed to
the pay master on January 19, 1981. On January 20, 1981 the Adminis-
trative Assistant to the Town Manager informed the employee's super-
visor that the employee was to be cut back to nineteen (19) hours
per week. On January 26, 1981 the employee was cut back to nineteen
(19) hours of work per week.

The Town also failed to give the employee a Union membership applica-
tion and a copy of the Union Contract upon completion of the thirty-
one days of employment as agreed to in Article XI, Section 1. and 2.
of the Agreement between the Town of Farmington and the National
Association of Municipal Employees Local Rl-276. The Agreement also
'provides in Article I that the Town recognized Bargaining Unit con-
sists of "all full time employees . . . . . who work twenty (20) hours
or more per week"....

The employee also,asked the payroll department to deduct Social
Security and was refused without an explanation. It is submitted
that the foregoing act shows a clear violation of Section 7-470 a
!I), (2)s (3) & (4).

REMEDY

1. That the Town of Farmington cease and desist from its refusal to
allow Karen Guilmette to become a member of N.A.M.E. Local Rl-276.

2. That the Town reinstate Karen Guilmette to the twenty hour shift
that she was hired to work and reimburse Karen Guilmette for all

back pay for this twenty hour shift.

3. That the Town also reimburse Karen Guilmette for all overtime pay
lost as a result of the Towns cutting back of her hours.



4. That Karen Guilmette receive any benefits under the Agreement,
such benefits to be calculated from Karen Guilmette's date of
hire.

After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken;the  matter was brought
before the Board for a hearing on April 14, 1981. Both parties appeared at the

* hearing and were provided a full opportunity to adduce evidence, examine and cross-
examine witnesses, and make argument. The Union filed a post-hearing brief.

Upon the whole record before us, we make the following findings of fact,
conclusions of law,  and order.

Findings of Fact

1. The Town of Farmington is a municipal employer within the meaning of
the Act.

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and
is the exclusive bargaining representative for a unit qf Town employees.

3. At all times relevant to this case the parties have had collective
bargaining agreements in effect between them. The most recent of these (the
Contract) (Ex. #2) was in effect for a time period which included the period
September, 1980 xo the date of the hearing. The Contract and the previous
contracts included a recognition clause which describes the Town bargaining
unit represented by the Union:

ARTICLE I

RECOGNITION

The Town hereby recognizes the Union as the exclusive collective
bargaining agent, for the purpose of collective bargaining in respect
to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment and other conditions of
employment, for the unit consisting of all full time employees of the
Town Hall, Park Department, Highway Department and civilian employees

,of  the Police Department, who work twenty (20) hours or more per week,
excluding the Town Manager, his secretary, Assistant Town Manager,
secretary of the Police Chief, elected officials and department heads,
and seasonal employees hereinafter collectively referred to as
"Employees" or "Employee".

4. Since 1974 the Town has at times had one employee working as a clerk/typist
in the Town Assessor's office on a twenty hour per week schedule. During the three
years prior to September, 1980, four persons had been so employed (one at any given
time) but each left the position for his own reasons (i.e., personal reasons unre-
lated to the job or to obtain a full-time position elsewhere). During this period,
the Union was unaware of the fact that these employees worked twenty hours per week
because neither the Town nor any of the employees so employed informed the Union.

5. Just prior to September 9, 1980, Karen Guilmette learned informally
through a mutual friend that a position was open in the Town Assessor's office.
Guilmette applied for this position.

6. On September 9, 1980, Guilmette was interviewed and hired for a clerk/typist
position in the Town Assessor's office by the Town Assessor, Linda Arnold. In her
interview with Arnold, Guilmette was told that the position ordinarily would be for
twenty hours per week, but that the hours were somewhat flexible upward and downward
depending upon the department's needs.

7. Prior to Guilmette's having applied for the position, Arnold had been told
by Town Manager Stephen Flis to hire a part-time person for her office, but Flis had
not given Arnold any specific parameters concerning the number of hours the position
should entail. Flis now claims that his intention (though not expressed to Arnold)
was that the position be scheduled for 174 hours per week. This constituted one-half
the 35 hour weekly work schedule of full-time Town employees.

.. 8. Between September 9, 1980 and January 26, 1981, Guilmette worked a
schedule averaging at least 20 hours per week, Monday through Friday, from 8:30 a.m.
to 12:00 p.m. On weeks in which holidays fell, Guilmette worked less than 20 hours.
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For a three-week period in January, 1980, Guilmette worked 35 hours per week at
the request of Arnold to assist with a particularly heavy work load in the office
during that period.

9. Social Security deductions were taken from Guilmette's first paycheck in
September, 1980. Guilmette was informed by the Town accountant the deduction had
'been an error and in the future would not be made.

10. In January, 1981, Guilmette decided that she wished to join the Union.
She had become aware of the provision in the Contract which stated that employees
working 20 or more hours per week are included in the bargaining unit (see Finding
#3 above).

11. On January 15, 1981, Guilmette had asked Arnold about how she could
obtain additional benefits. Arnold informed Guilmette that budget time was coming
up and that would be the time to ask for them. Guilmette said nothing about bar-
gaining unit eligibility in this conversation.

12. On the following day, January 16, 1981, Guilmette obtained and filled out
an application to join the Union. That evening she called Arnold at home to tell
Arnold that she did not want to hurt Arnold's feelings, but that she had decided to
join the Union. In this conversation, the subject of fringe benefits was brought
up and Arnold told Guilmette that she now could not talk to the Town Manage,  about
additional benefits for Guilmette because the Union would take care of that.

13. In the above-described telephone conversation, Arnold told Guilmette that
she was glad that Guilmette had called her and that she (Arnold) would talk to
Steven Smith, the Town Manager's Administrative Assistant, in the mprning and
would then talk further with Guilmette.

14. At some point in Guilmette's discussions with Arnold concerning fringe
benefits (it is unclear whether this was before or after January 16, 1981) Arnold
told Guilmette that she would try to see if Guilmette could obtain paid holidays
for that year and,maybe a paid vacation for the next year.

15. On January 19, 1981, Guilmette gave the Town paymaster her application
for Union membership.

16. On January 20, 1981, Smith directed Arnold to cut Guilmette's work
schedule to nineteen hours per week. This action was taken at the direction of
Flis, who had become aware of Guilmette's intention to join the Union.

17. Flis  testified at the hearing that it was not until Guilmette applied for
Union membership that he became aware of the fact that Guilmette was working twenty
hours or more per week.

18. Flis  testified that his motivation in ordering Guilmette's hours cut to
nineteen was to implement his claimed original intent of,having her work half time
or seventeen and one-half hours. Flis denied that the decision to cut Guilmette's
hours was'motivated by a desire to keep her out of the Union.

19. Starting on January 26, 1981, Guilmette's hours were cut to nineteen hours
per week.

20. The Town did not claim that in January, 1981, there was insufficient
clerk/typist work in the Assessor's office to justify more than nineteen hours
per week for Guilmette.

21. There has been a practice for several years of hiring two students during
the summer to perform clerical work in the Assessor's office. Funding for these
positions does not come from the Assessor's budget. These are not bargaining unit
positions.

Conclusions of Law

1. The Town's reduction of Guilmette's weekly work schedule below twenty
' 'hours per week constituted aaviolation of Section 7+70(a)(l) of the Act.

2. The change in Guilmette's hours below twenty per week would remove her
from the bargaining unit and remove from her the benefits and protqctions of the
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Contract, therefore the change concerned a mandatory subject of bargaining.

3. The Town's unilateral reduction in Guilmette's hours below twenty per
week constituted a refusal to bargain in good faith in violation of Section
4-470(a)(4) of the Act.

Discussion

In its complaint, the Union alleged that the Town has violated Sections
7-470(a)(l), (2),,(3)  and (4) of the Act. We find that the facts of this case
fall within Sections 7-470(a)(l) and 7-470(a)(3) of the Act.

I. Section 7-470(a)(l)

This section of the Act prohibits municipal employers or their representatives
or agents from interfering, restraining or coercing employees in the exercise of
rights guaranteed in Section 7-468 of the Act, Section 7-468 provides in relevant
part that employees shall have and shall be protected in the exercise of the right
to join any employee organization and to bargain collectively through representa-
tives of their own choosing.

In the present case, there was a long history of the Town employing persons
as clerk/typists in the Assessor's office on a weekly work schedule of twenty hours
per week. Prior to Guilmette's request for Union representation, none of the past
incumbents or the Town had ever informed the Union that any of these individuals
had been working twenty hours per week. As a result, none of these individuals had
ever been included in the bargaining unit. The Town therefore enjoyed the services
of these employees for twenty hours per week, but never paid them the fringe bene-
fits or afforded them the other rights and benefits to which they were entitled __
under the Union contracts.

Similarly, Guilmette worked from September 1980 to January 26, 1981 as an
'employee eligible for inclusion in the unit and entitled to the rights and benefits
of the Union contract, but the Town never afforded her these benefits while nonethe-
less accepting her services. When Guilmette became aware of the inequity and sought
to have the Town 'recognize her as part of the bargaining unit, her hours were
promptly cut to nineteen hours per week. The Union argues that this was done to
deny her bargaining unit rights and benefits. The Town argues that it was simply
rectifying a mistake which had occurred when Arnold scheduled Guilmette to work a
twenty hour per week schedule contrary to the intentions of the Town Manager.

We find that the reason for the reduction in Guilmette's hours was that the
Town did not want to be required to give Guilmette the rights and benefits to which
she was entitled if she worked twenty hours or more per week as a bargaining unit
member.

Flis claims that in authorizing Arnold to hire a clerk/typist in September
1980, he intended that the position be scheduled for half of a full-time 35-hour
work week. That would be 174  hours and would constitute a non-bargaining unit
position. However, he did not state this intention to Arnold. Arnold was aware
of the long history of employing clerk/typists at twenty hours per week and in
accordance with this she scheduled Guilmette for a twenty-hour work week. The
record demonstrated that there was ample need in the Assessor's office for twenty
hours of work per week and that in January, 1980 for a period of at least three
weeks there was a need for Guilmette to work a full thirty-five hours per week.
No evidence was introduced to show that any legitimate managerial need was served
by scheduling Guilmette for 19 hours in January after she had made her desire for
Union representation known to the Town. It is also significant that the Town did
not move Guilmette to a 174 hour schedule which would have been consistent with
Flis's logic, but instead moved her to a 19 hour schedule which would serve only
to thwart Guilmette's right to Union representation. No explanation was given by
the Town for using a 19 hour rather than a 174 hour schedule.

The record is clear that if Guilmette had not sought to join the Union, she
would have continued to work at least a twenty-hour per week schedule beyond
January 26, 1981. This had been the Town's consistent policy for nearly eight
years and we find it difficult to believe that the Town administration, including

'. the Town Manager, could have been unaware of this for such a long period of time.
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II. Section 7-470(a)(3)

This Section makes it a prohibited practice for a municipal employer to
refuse to bargain in good faith with an employee organization which has been
designated as exclusive bargaining agent. We have consistently held that this
obligation prohibits a municipal employer from unilaterally instituting a change
in conditions of employment when the change involves a mandatory subject of
bargaining, unless the employer provides an appropriate defense. NLRB v. Ka .tz,
369 U.S. 736 (1962); Town of Newinqton Board of Education, Dec. Nom1731:
Personnel Policy Boar:-, Dec. No. 1485;
summarily enforced in Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations v. City of
Bridgeport, Docket No. 164901 (Superior Court, Fairfield County, June 13, 1977),
Mulvey, J.; State of Connecticut, Dec. No. 2085 (1981).

In the present case, Guilmette was hired to work twenty hours per week and
did so from September, 1980 to January 26, 1981. On the latter date the Town
unilaterally reduced her hours to less than twenty per week. We have held that
such a change involves a major term or condition of employment and a mandatory
subject of bargaining because it has the effect of removing affected employees
from the bargaining unit and deprives them of the protection of the Contract,
thus rendering them vulnerable to reduction of their benefits, Town of Newington
Board of Education, Decision No. 1116 (1973),  affirmed in Town of Newington v.
Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, et al, Docket No. 109307 (Court of
Common Pleas, Hartford County, December 11, lLr3),  Kinmouth, J. See also West
Haven Board of Education, Dec. No. 1363 (1976); Windsor Board of Education, Dec.
No. 1901 (1980). In the present case, while there was an actual reduction in
Guilmette's hours to less than twenty per week, there was no actual reduction
in the benefits or rights she was actually being afforded (with the exception of
less pay for less hours worked). However, the fact that Guilmette's existing
benefits and rights did not change was due solely to the Town's clear breach of
the Contract in not recognizing her as part of the bargaining unit since her
hiring. It would be entirely inconsistent with the policies of the Act to reward
the Town for this breach by concluding that no actual change in conditions had
taken place. In any event, there clearly was a change in that the rights and
benefits to which Guilmette was legally entitled would be changed by a reduction
of her hours to Tess than twenty per week. This in itself constitutes a change
in a major term or condition of employment.

Finally, the Town has urged that it should not be bound by Arnold's decision
to schedule Guilmette as a 20-hour employee because that decision was not intended
or authorized by Flis. In other words, Arnold acted beyond her authority.

We find that Arnold acted in a reasonable belief that she had authority to
schedule Guilmette to work 20 hours per week. There had been a' longstanding
practice before Arnold became Assessor to schedule clerk/typists to work 20 hours
per week in her department. The evidence showed no clear directive from Flis to
Arnold to cease that practice, Arnold continued during her tenure to employ
clerk/typists at 20 hours per week with no objection from Flis. In September,
when Arnold was authorized to hire for the position that Guilmette was selected
to fill, she again was given no instruction to keep the hours for the position
below 20 on a weekly basis. Arnold's conduct was clearly based on a reasonable
belief that she was authorized to schedule Guilmette as she did.

More importantly, Arnold was clothed with apparent authority to schedule
Guilmette to work 20 hours per week. Arnold was the head of the Assessor's unit,
she interviewed Guilmette, hired her and set/determined her hours. There was no
reasonable basis for Guilmette to believe that Arnold would not have the authority
to set Guilmette's schedule at twenty hours per week.

In Town of Westport, Dec. No. 1602 (1977),  summarily affirmed in Town of
Westport v. Westport Municipal Employees' Association, Inc., Docket No. 168495
-(Superior Court, Fairfield J. D., October 13, 1978),  Tedesco, J., we held that
the Town there was not insulated from the legal consequences of a custom or
practice which had been established by an administrator's unauthorized conduct.*
In that case, there was no reason for the employees involved or the union to have
known that the administrator in question was acting without actual authority.

* As is discussed above, because of Flis's failure to give Arnold a clear
directive on her authority in scheduling Guilmette, it is not clear that
Arnold lacked actual authority.
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In Westport, we said:

There remains the problem raised by Blau's unauthorized conduct
in perpetuating the 48 hour schedule for the 1974, 1975 and 1976
seasons when he had been expressly directed to limit regular schedules
to 40 hours. We are satisfied that such a direction was given and
that it was disobeyed. The question is whether this insulated the
Town from the legal consequences of a custom or practice that in
fact existed. We hold it does not. Perhaps it would if the employees
were shown to have been guilty participants in the flouting of orders
but there is not a shred of evidence to suggest this. In its absence
we think it only fair that the Town, which had clothed Blau with
apparent authority so far as these employees could see, should bear
the consequences of its department head's infidelity. Surely the
Town was in a better position to detect this fault than the workers
were and indeed the Town discovered it soon enough once a question
was raised. Where a custom or practice is as open and as regular as
this one the Town should not be able to avoid its effect on labor
relations by invoking the technicalities of the law of agency. And
here even these technicalities probably would not help the Town.
See Keeler v. General Products, Inc., 137 Conn. 247, 251; Supreme
Lodge v. Kenny, 198 Ala. 332, 340, 73 So. 519; Restatement 1 Agency 0 161.

Accordingly, we conclude that the Town is boun,!  by Arnold's scheduling of Guilmette
to work twenty hours per week and that the Town violated its duty to bargain under
Section 7-470(4)  of the Act when it unilaterally reduced Guilmette's work schedule
to no more than 19 hours per week.

There remains the question of remedy. The violation in the present case is
an especially flagrant one and we feel strongly that the policies of the Act would
be best effectuated by granting the relief requested by the Union in it entirety,
with interest on the financial aspects of that remedy,

O R D E R

By virtue of*and  pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board
of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby

ORDERED, that the Town of Farmington

I . Cease and desist from

(a) limiting the work schedule of Karen Guilmette to a maximum
of 19 hours per week unless and until a different schedule .is negotiated
in good faith with the Union or impasse is reached in any such negotia-
tions;

(b) reducing the hours of any incumbent employees qualified for
inclusion in the bargaining unit below twenty hours per week unless a
different schedule is negotiated in good faith with the Union, or
impasse is reached in such negotiations.

(c)  taking any adverse action against Karen Guilmette which is
based on her decision to be represented by and become a member of the
Union.

II. Take the folTowing affirmative action which the Board believes will
effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Reschedule Karen Guilmette to the 20-hour schedule she was
assigned before January 26, 1981 unless and until one of the conditions
in Part I (a) occur;

(b) Make Karen Guilmette whole retroactively for all financial
losses she has suffered since January 26, 1981 as a result of the reduc-
tion in her hours, including payment for any additional hours above 20
hours per week that she would have otherwise worked;
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(c) Make Karen Guilmette whole for all union rights and benefits
she would have received had she been properly recognized under the Union
Contract retroactive to her date of hire;

(d) Pay Karen Guilmette interest on all such financial losses
(paragraphs II(b) and (c)) at the rate of eight percent (8%) per annum;

(e) Upon request by the Union, bargain in good faith;

(f) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty (60)
consecutive days from the date of posting, in a conspicuous place where
the employees involved customarily assemble, a copy of this Decision and
Order in its entirety; and

(g) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its
office in the Labor Department building, 200 Folly Brook Boulevard,
Wethersfield, Connecticut, within thirty (30) days of the receipt of
this Decision and Order of the steps taken by the Town of Farmington
to comply therewith.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

BY s/ Kenneth A. Stroble
Kenneth A. Stroble

sf Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low

TO:

Stephen A. Flis, Town Manager
Town of Farmington
Town Hall, 1 Monteith Drive
Farmington, Connecticut 06032

Palmer S. McGee, Jr., Esq.
One Constitution Plaza
Hartford, Connecticut 06103

CERTIFIED (RRR)

Thomas J. Hobin,  Jr., Esq.
NAME Local Rl-276
1800 Silas Deane Highway
Rocky Hill, Connecticut 06067

CERTIFIED (RRR)
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